

Department of Medical Assistance Services 600 East Broad Street, Suite 1300 Richmond, Virginia 23219

http://www.dmas.virginia.gov

MEDICAID MEMO

TO: All Inpatient Hospital Providers

FROM: Cheryl J. Roberts, Director DATE: TBD

Department of Medical Assistance Services

(DMAS)

SUBJECT: Hospital Providers to Submit Requests for Non-Resident Alien

Emergency Inpatient Admissions to Kepro for Service Authorization -

effective February 27, 2023

The purpose of this memorandum is to notify DMAS enrolled hospital providers that Keystone Peer Review Organization (Kepro) will begin to review inpatient hospital requests when non-resident aliens are admitted to an inpatient status due to a medical emergency. This includes members enrolled in aid categories (AC) 112 and 113.

Emergency Medicaid and Service Authorization (SA)

Effective February 27, 2023, Kepro will begin reviewing inpatient hospital requests for non-resident alien emergency inpatient admissions when the member is in the following aid categories designated for non-resident aliens who require emergency services.

Aid Category 112 Expansion population/Modified adjusted gross income (MAGI) Adults Aid Category 113 Non-MAGI/ABD/Children

Inpatient hospital providers are to submit their request through Kepro's secure portal, Atrezzo, using service type 0400. Kepro will review the request for emergency hospital admissions. Since inpatient hospital requests are only for emergency services for this population, qualifying admissions must be preceded by treatment and transfer from an Emergency Department (ED) with appropriate physician certification for inpatient services.

For admission dates prior to July 1, 2022, please refer to the *Emergency Medicaid for Non-Resident Aliens Supplement*.

Hospital to Hospital Transfers

Medicaid Memo: Hospital Providers to Submit Emergency Inpatient Admissions to Kepro for Service

Authorization - effective February 20, 2023

DATE: TBD Page 2

Documentation for transfers will include initial hospital ED records, inpatient admission certification, and discharge note/transfer summary to support that emergent care is still necessary. Transfers are for treatment that the initial hospital cannot provide, usually a higher level of care.

Grace Period for Providers

From February 27, 2023, through April 30, 2023, Kepro will waive timeliness for the inpatient hospital admission when the aid category is 112 and 113. This grace period will allow dates of service from July 1, 2022 – April 30, 2023 to be submitted without timeliness penalty, as long as the case is submitted by April 30, 2023 in Atrezzo. Kepro's Atrezzo system is available 24/7 for submission of requests.

The SA grace period will also allow providers to submit SA requests for claims that have denied for edit 155 (procedure requires authorization) for dates of service July 1, 2022 – April 30, 2023 for this population.

Starting May 1, 2023, Kepro will apply timeliness for emergency admissions dated July 1, 2022 and forward. The timeliness rule for all inpatient providers is to submit requests for inpatient services within 24 hours of the admission or on the next business day after the admission, the case is subject to be denied for timeliness.

Providers can also request SA to DMAS through February 26, 2023 for claims that deny for edit 155 and require authorization. Send a list that includes the member ID number, the ICN, and the date of service to ProviderFocusGroup@dmas.virginia.gov. An authorization number will be issued and returned for providers to submit new claims for processing. DMAS will not issue SAs for this population on and after February 27, 2023.

Service Authorization and Guarantee of Payment

Please note that service authorization does not guarantee payment for the service; payment is contingent upon passing all edits contained within the claims payment process, the individual's continued Medicaid eligibility, the provider's continued Medicaid eligibility, and ongoing medical necessity for the service.

Who to Contact for SA Follow Up

When Kepro reviews the request for SA, providers will contact Kepro for any follow up needed.

When the provider submits the SA request to DMAS on or before February 26, 2023, providers are to contact DMAS for assistance or follow up pertaining to the SA and claims processing.

Starting February 27, 2023 and forward, all requests for SA should be directed to Kepro.

PROVIDER CONTACT INFORMATION & RESOURCES

Medicaid Memo: Hospital Providers to Submit Emergency Inpatient Admissions to Kepro for Service

Authorization - effective February 20, 2023

DATE: TBD Page 3

Virginia Medicaid Web Portal	
Automated Response System	
(ARS)	
Member eligibility, claims status,	https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/
payment status, service limits,	
service authorization status, and	
remittance advice.	
Medicall (Audio Response	
System)	
Member eligibility, claims status,	4 000 004 0700 4 000 770 0000
payment status, service limits,	1-800-884-9730 or 1-800-772-9996
service authorization status, and	
remittance advice.	
KEPRO	
Service authorization information	
for fee-for-service members.	https://dmas.kepro.com/
Tot too for oct vice members.	
Provider Appeals	
DMAS launched an appeals portal	
in 2021. You can use this portal to	
file appeals and track the status of	https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/appeals/
	nttps://www.dinas.virginia.gov/appeais/
your appeals. Visit the website	
listed for appeal resources and to	
register for the portal.	
Managed Care Programs	eliante d'Ones Phys (OOO Phys), and Physics of All Inchesive
Medallion 4.0, Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus (CCC Plus), and Program of All-Inclusive	
	er to be reimbursed for services provided to a managed care
	ollow their respective contract with the managed care
	care plan may utilize different guidelines than those
described for Medicaid fee-for-servi	
Medallion 4.0	http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/#/med4
CCC Plus	http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/#/cccplus
PACE	http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/#/longtermprograms
Magellan Behavioral Health	www.MagellanHealth.com/Provider
Behavioral Health Services	For credentialing and behavioral health service information,
Administrator, check eligibility,	visit:
claim status, service limits, and	www.magellanofvirginia.com, email:
service authorizations for fee-for-	VAProviderQuestions@MagellanHealth.com,or
service members.	Call: 1-800-424-4046
	In-State: 804-270-5105
Board day For a Warrant	Out of State Toll Free: 888-829-5373
Provider Enrollment	Email:
	VAMedicaidProviderEnrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com
Provider HELPLINE	1-804-786-6273
Monday-Friday 8:00 a.m5:00	1-800-552-8627
p.m. For provider use only, have	. 555 552 502.
1	1

Medicaid Memo: Hospital Providers to Submit Emergency Inpatient Admissions to Kepro for Service Authorization - effective February 20, 2023

DATE: TBD Page 4

Medicaid Provider ID Number available.	
Aetna Better Health of Virginia	www.aetnabetterhealth.com/Virginia 1-855-270-2365 1-866-386-7882 (CCC+)
Anthem HealthKeepers Plus	www.anthem.com/vamedicaid 1-833-207-3120 1-833-235-2027 (CCC+)
Molina Complete Care	1-800-424-4524 (CCC+) 1-800-424-4518 (M4)
Optima Family Care	1-800-643-2273 1-844-374-9159 (CCC+) www.optimahealth.com/medicaid
United Healthcare	www.Uhccommunityplan.com/VA www.myuhc.com/communityplan 1-844-284-0149 1-855-873-3493 (CCC+)
Virginia Premier	1-800-727-7536 (TTY: 711), <u>www.virginiapremier.com</u>